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Cement 
FY19 closes with dispatches growth of +1%YoY 
 

FY19 dispatches grow by +1%YoY 
As per the provisional numbers, cement dispatches for the month of Jun-19 registered 
a meagre decline of 1%YoY to clock in at 3.01mn tons as against 2.98mn tons in the 
similar month last year. Cumulatively, this brings FY19 dispatches to 46.16mn tons 
in contrast to 45.89mn tons in FY18, marking a rise of +1%YoY. However, on a 
sequential basis, a considerable fall of 27%MoM was witnessed, largely accredited to 
benign construction activities in the holy month of Ramadan and festive holidays 
following it.  

Local dispatches suffered amid curtailed fiscal space and inflationary 
pressures. 
Ever since the beginning of FY19, local cement dispatches have witnessed a declining 
trend. While local offtakes from South grew by +11%YoY during the year owing to 
excess capacities and deeper penetration, those from North, which comprises 80% of 
the pie, dropped by 7%YoY largely owing to curtailed government spending on 
development projects and lesser private construction activities amid weak macros. 
Cumulatively this has brought local sales down by 4%YoY. 

Low retention clinker exports boost overall export sales 
Contrary to negative growth in local dispatches, export dispatches during FY19 have 
risen sharply by 37%YoY, with South players leading from the front with a 

Exhibit: Monthly Provisional Cement Dispatches  

('000) tons Jun-19 May-19 M/M Y/Y FY19 FY18 Y/Y 
North 2,227 3,051 -27% 3.2% 31,650 33,968 -6.8% 
South 455 589 -23% 7.5% 7,984 7,179 11.2% 
Local 2,682 3,640 -26% 4% 39,634 41,147 -4% 

  

North 121 164 -26% -33% 2,474 3,034 -18% 
South 207 319 -35% -4% 4,051 1,713 137% 
Export 328 483 -32% -17% 6,526 4,747 37% 

  

Total 3,010 4,123 -27% 1% 46,160 45,894 1% 
Source: APCMA, IGI Research       

 

 As per the provisional numbers, cement dispatches for the month of Jun-19 
registered a meagre decline of 1%YoY to clock in at 3.01mn tons as against 
2.98mn tons in the similar month last year.  

 This brings FY19 dispatches to 46.16mn tons in contrast to 45.89mn tons 
in FY18, marking a rise of +1%YoY  

 While local offtakes from South grew by +11%YoY during the year owing 
to excess capacities and deeper penetration, those from North, which 
comprises 80% of the pie, dropped by 7%YoY largely owing to curtailed 
government spending on development projects and lesser private 
construction activities amid weak macros.  

 However, deeper penetration in the local market from South players amid 
enhanced capacities and better exploitation of clinker exports via sea has 
enabled South market to post a phenomenal 35%YoY growth, with ACPL 
and DGKC flying high. 

Exhibit: Earning Estimates

000' tons Jun-19 YoY% FY19 YoY%
LUCK 382            -25% 7,641         -4%
DGKC 480            40% 6,314         31%
FCCL 122            -48% 2,978         -13%
CHCC 222            -4% 2,494         -1%
KOHC 174            52% 2,359         5%
ACPL 200            -20% 3,268         31%
MLCF 200            -34% 3,391         -10%
PIOC 118            -19% 1,446         -12%

Exhibit: Relativ e Performance to KSE 100

Source: Bloomberg, PSX & IGI Research

Mu h am m ad  Saad ,  ACCA

Research Analyst
saad.khan@igi.com.pk
Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 810

Sector Update

Exhibit: Rise in ex port dispatches hav e mitigated the impact of 
declining domestic offtakes.
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remarkable 137%YoY growth. While this growth is primarily driven by excess 
capacities in South, a major proportion of them is comprised of clinker sales, which is a 
relatively invaluable product as compared to cement and generates considerably lesser 
revenues. 

South players leading the charts; ACPL ranking on the top with respect to 
volumes. 
While local offtakes have been considerably marred amid deteriorating macros, North 
players, which cater ~80% of the total domestic pie have failed to display positive 
dispatches growth. However, deeper penetration in the local market from South players 
amid enhanced capacities and better exploitation of clinker exports via sea has enabled 
South market to post a phenomenal 35%YoY growth, with ACPL and DGKC flying 
high. 

Outlook: Demand pressure to persist in FY20 amid heavy inflation, peaked 
interest rates and challenging fiscal space 
Based on deteriorating macro position and limited fiscal space, we expect cement 
demand pressures to continue during FY20. Substantial rise in inflation, peaked interest 
rates and heavy devaluation of PKR against the greenback are expected to severely 
hamper construction activities during the short term. 
 
However a possible breather could come in the shape of positive outcomes of real estate 
sector reforms, wherein in Finance Act 2019 the government has provided incentives 
for genuine real estate buyers and commencement of construction activities of PM’s 
Naya Pakistan Housing Scheme. 
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Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the 
security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will not receive 
direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) is principally 
responsible for the preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or more of a class of 
common equity securities of the following company/companies covered in this report.  
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. 
Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) contained in this 
document (the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to the accuracy or 
completeness of the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex Securities Limited shall 
in any manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on the information. This document 
takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who shall seek further professional advice 
before making any investment decision. The subject Company (ies) is a client of the IGI Finex Securities Limited and IGI Finex Securities offers 
brokerage services to subject company (ies) on a regular basis, in line with industry practice. This document and the information may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any 
person or entity not a client of IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution.  
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital gain 
exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  
 

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Hold   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Sell   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and geopolitical 
risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, business, economic, and 
political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. given about the security (ies)/company 
(ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an investment 
analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome for his investment, 
Last Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares outstanding by current 
trading price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net income returned as a percentage 
of shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare 
a stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided by the price per share. 
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